the said six months, shall be deemed to have waived and relinquished the same.

How road kept

SEC. 7. After the said road shall have been located and established, it shall be improved and kept in repair by the counties and towns in which it is located, in the same manner as county roads are improved and kept in repair.

SEC. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1867.

CHAPTER CXX.

March 7, 1867.

An Act to provide for the location of a state road from Glencoe, in McLeod county, to Redwood Falls, in Red Wood county.

Szorion 1.-Nominates three persons to lay out road.

- 3.—Provides for meeting of commissioners—two to form a quorum.
- 3.—Authorizes commissioners to employ certain persons.
- 4.-How expenses of surveyor to be defrayed.
- 5 -Commissioners to file plat of read-
- 7.-When act shall take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Kominates com-

SECTION 1. That D. J. Pettijohn, Geo. Canfield and Thomas Alway are hereby appointed commissioners to mark out, survey and locate a state road, commencing at Glencoe in McLeod county, by way of Penn, Collins, Preston Lake and Beaver Falls, to Red Wood Falls, in Red Wood county.

SEC. 2. The commissioners shall meet at Glencoe on any day subsequent to the passage of this act, and proceed to discharge the duties imposed on them by

the provisions of this act: Provided, That in the ab- organization sence of any one of said commissioners, the other two shall have the power to fill said vacancy by the appointment of some suitable person, who shall have the same authority as is by this act conferred upon the said commissioners above named.

SEC. 3. The commissioners are hereby empowered May employ asto employ one surveyor, one flagman, one axman and two chainmen.

SEC. 4. The expenses incurred in the establishing How expenses and surveying of said road shall be paid by the sever- defrayed al counties through which the road may pass.

SEC. 5. The said commissioners shall file a plat of the survey of said road in the office of the register of deeds of each of the counties through which said road may pass; which said plat shall be legal evidence of the location and existence of said road.

Plat to be filed

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1867.

CHAPTER CXXI.

An Act to provide for the location of a state road from March 9, 1867. Osakis in Douglas county, to Otter Tail City in Otter Tail county.

SECTION 1 .- Nominates three commissioners to lay out state road.

- 2.—Provides for meeting of commissioners-quorum.
- 3 -How expenses of survey to be defrayed.
- 4.-Commissioners to file plat of survey.
- 5 .- When act shall take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Warren Adley, H. S. Parker and